
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Nos. 15-2206, 15-2217, 15-2230, 15-2234, 15-2272, 15-2273,
15-2290, 15-2291, 15-2292, 15-2294, 15-2304 and 15-2305

IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS'
CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(HON. ANITA B. BRODY, MDL NO. 2323 and NO. 2:14-cv-0029-AB)

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR CLASS
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

CHRISTOPHER A. SEEGER
DAVID R. BUCHANAN
DIOGENES P. KEKATOS
TERRIANNE BENEDETTO
SEGER WEISS LLP
77 Water Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 584-0700

*Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

SOL WEISS
ANAPOL SCHWARTZ
One Logan Square
130 North 18th Street, Suite 1600
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 735-1130

*Co-Lead Class Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
40 Washington Square South, 411J
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6580

*Special Counsel for Class
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

(Additional Counsel on Inside of Cover)

ARNOLD LEVIN
FREDERICK S. LONGER
LEVIN FISHBEIN SEDRAN & BERMAN
510 Walnut Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 592-1500

*Subclass 1 Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

STEVEN C. MARKS
STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
PODHURST ORSECK P.A.
City National Bank Building
25 W. Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800

Class Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

DIANNE M. NAST
NAST LAW LLC
1101 Market Street, Suite 2801
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 923-9300

*Subclass 2 Counsel for
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

GENE LOCKS
DAVID D. LANGFITT
LOCKS LAW FIRM
The Curtis Center
601 Walnut Street, Suite 720 East
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(866) 562-5752

Class Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS x

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEX xii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY LEADING TO SETTLEMENT
AND DISTRICT COURT APPROVAL 4

 A. Original Litigation, Creation of the MDL, and Motion
 Practice in the MDL Court 4

 B. The District Court Orders Mediation 6

 C. The Extensive and Vigorous Mediation Process 6

 D. The Mediation Leads to an Initial Settlement
 Agreement 11

 E. The Parties Seek Preliminary Approval But Are
 Sent Back to the Bargaining Table 16

 F. Further Negotiations Lead to a Revised Settlement
 Agreement that the District Court Preliminarily
 Approves 17

 G. Class Members’ Response to the Proposed Settlement 19

 H. An Unsuccessful Objector Appeal to this Court, and
 the Subsequent Fairness Hearing 19

 I. Post-Fairness Hearing Modifications to the Settlement 22

II. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 23

III. FINDINGS REGARDING CHRONIC TRAUMATIC ENCEPHALOPATHY AND THE PROBLEMS OF CAUSATION	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	34
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	40
ARGUMENT	41
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS EXTRAORDINARY OVERSIGHT OF THE CLASS SETTLEMENT.....	41
A. As Found by the District Court, the Fairness of the Settlement Is Irrefutably Demonstrated by the Overwhelming Support It Received from the Class	42
B. The District Court’s Unprecedented Supervision Strengthened the Settlement and Discharged Its Fiduciary Obligation to the Class	51
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE CLASS.....	57
A. The District Court Correctly Found Adequacy of Representation	58
1. Objectors and Amici Ignore Controlling Precedent.....	59
2. The District Court Did Not Err in Failing To Create a Separate Subclass for CTE	63
3. The District Court Correctly Refused To Create a Multitude of Separate Subclasses Based on the Myriad Injuries and Other Differences Among Class Members	66
B. The Class Satisfied the Commonality, Typicality, and Predominance Requirements.....	70

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	75
A. The Settlement Is Not Flawed in Its Treatment of CTE	76
1. The Settlement’s Omission of CTE (Except for Those Who Died before the Date of Final Approval) Does Not Render the Settlement Unfair.....	77
2. The Settlement’s Omission of Mood Disorders Was Reasonable.....	81
3. The Settlement Is Not Flawed for Its Purported Failure to Accommodate Advances in Science.....	83
4. The Settlement Properly Limits “Death with CTE” to Class Members Who Died Prior to Final Approval	84
B. The Settlement Makes Sensible Distinctions.....	86
1. Offsets for Age, Stroke and Other Brain Traumas.....	86
2. Offsets Based on Eligible Seasons.....	89
C. The Settlement Uses a Time-Tested Administrative Process	90
D. The District Court Followed Established Circuit Precedent in the Fee Process.....	91
IV. ALL OF THE <i>GIRSH</i> AND PRUDENTIAL FACTORS ARE SATISFIED.....	96
A. Application of the <i>Girsh</i> Factors Demonstrates the Fairness of the Settlement	97
1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	97
2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	98

3.	Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	98
4.	Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....	99
5.	Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	99
6.	Ability of Defendants To Withstand a Greater Judgment	100
7.	Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Risks of Litigation	100
B.	The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Also Weigh in Favor of the Settlement	101
	CONCLUSION	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	35, 58, 60
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	41
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	74
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	22, 56, 78
<i>Dent v. National Football League</i> , No. C14-02325 WHA, 2014 WL 7205048 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2014).....	49
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	47
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	59, 61
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	69
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>In re Advanta Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2:09-CV-04974-CMR, 2014 WL 7692446, (E.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2014)	69-70
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	75, 93
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	56

In re Cendant Corporation Litigation, 264 F.3d 201
(3d Cir. 2001)..... 48, 98

In re Cendant Corporation Securities Litigation,
404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 36, 69

*In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Products
Liability Litigation*, 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 90

*In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia Mortgage
Lending Practices Litigation*, 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) *passim*

In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation,
282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002) 67-68

In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation,
369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004) 37, 49, 62

In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation,
No. 1203, 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000) 11, 80, 88

In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation,
No. 2:99-cv-20593,2007 WL 433476 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2007)..... 91

*In re General Motors Corporation Pick-Up Truck Fuel
Tank Products Liability Litigation*, 55 F.3d 768
(3d Cir. 1995)..... 38, 82, 98

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 36, 61, 68, 90

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litigation, No. 04-5184 FSH,
2007 WL 542227 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2007),
aff'd, 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 94

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 94

<i>In re Midland National Life Insurance Co. Annuity Sales Practices Litigation</i> , No. CV-07-1825-CAS MANX, 2012 WL 5462665 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2012)	95
<i>In re National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013), <i>appeal dismissed in part</i> , No. 13-20221 (5th Cir. Feb. 11, 2014)	83, 88
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	94
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 246 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	90
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liability Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	40-41, 75, 97
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company of America Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 721 (D.N.J. 2000)	96
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities & ERISA Litigation</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006)	48
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	74
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	70
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)	95

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 35, 58, 60

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co., 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 69

Professional Firefighters Association of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski, 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 60

Redman v. Radio Shack Corp., 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1429 (2015)..... 94

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
 No. 14-1228, 2015 WL 5131287 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2015) 40, 72

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 74

Stringer v. National Football League, 474 F. Supp. 2d
 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 49

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

Tennille v. Western Union Co., No. 09-CV-00938-JLK-KMT,
 2014 WL 5394624 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2014), *appeal pending*,
 No. 14-1432 (10th Cir. arg. scheduled Sept. 28, 2015)..... 94

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 71, 72, 73, 94

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 185..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 34, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 36, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 36, 56, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 37, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	34, 36, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	38, 77
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	20, 47, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	93, 94
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)	94
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(2)	94
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(3)	94

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3(a)(2)	62
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> , (2010).....	69
David F. Herr, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (rev. ed. 2015)	90, 92
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (rev. ed. 2014)	57
John E. Lopatka and D. Brooks Smith, <i>Class Action Professional Objectors: What to Do About Them</i> , 39 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 865 (2012)	48
7 William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte, and Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	72
